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STOCKS OF DAY .'ND POUlTRY PP0DUT 	- 	 !ARCH 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF BTJTThR - In Cold Storages, Dairy Facto na s and in Transit in Canada 

9 	 FH 1,1951 JTOCKS 
- 000 lb. 

nb1ished 	Should Read 
In Aeril 1 report 

Page 12 - Butter in Transit, reported by Railway Companies 

Csnade 1,925 4,12 
Meritimes 595 1 9 024 
Quobee 420 2,189 
Ontario 490 490 
Manitoba 280 280 
Sask. 35 35 
B.C. 105 105 

Montreal 
	 35 	1,518 

Winnipeg 	 105 	105 
Van co uvor 	 105 	105 

Full investigation of reporting proccdur for "in transit" 
stocks made necessary this correction to tl March 1 report. A large 
shipment of imported buttr arrived t Hallf:.x just prior to the end of 
February nd reached &storn and Central Canada destinations at month end. 
In tha intrpretation of their reporting instructions railway companies did 
not report carloads spotted for unloading in railway yrds. Since, in many 
cases, actual delivery to warehousos had not bean made, these firms also did 
not rport the butter as stocks on hand. 

Rulonsod: April 20, 1951 
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3TOK3 OF DIRY 	Fci2hYPRODUTJ3-MR21 4 1, 1951 

CREAMERY BuT'r 

tt the opening of business on March 1, 1951 the stocks of 
craamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to.14,8'79,000 lb. Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 8,630,000 lb. while dairy factories held 4,7C9,C00 lb. 
Butter in transit amounted to 1,540,000 lb. The s'ninry total was lower than 
last yaar by 21.6 :uillion pounds. The five year average of March 1 stocks is 
21,642,000 lb. The Febrry 1951 "out-of-storage" movennt was 10.7 million 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 9.9 million pounds last year. 

CHZ&5J 
The total stocks of cheese were 24,153,00( lb. consisting of 

22,240,000 lb. Canadian, 963,000 lb. Imported an5. 950,000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was lower than last year by 14.9 million pounds and showed 
a net "out-of-storage" move.nt of 2.9 million pounds for February 1951. 

C0NCENTRAT1) MILK PR0DU7rS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 4,536,000 lb. which was a decrease of 3.0 million poun'ls from last 
year. The apparent net "out-of-storage" r'iovernt of evaporated whole milk for 
Febrry 1951 was 1.5 million pounds. The chief by-product skimmilk powder 
amountel to 1,767,000 lb. a decrease of 1.1 million pounds from last year and 
a decrease of 636 thousand pounds from last month. Stocks of frozen cream 
amounted to 525,000 lb. on March 1, 1951. Ice Cream stocks amounted to 
554,000 gallons as compared with 521,000 gallons on March 1, 1950. 

ECOS 
The March 1, 1951 report shows '72,000 cases of cold storage eggs 

4,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen 
eg?s totalled 4,bb2,000 lb. being 570,000 pounds lower than the 1950 figure. 
The net "out-of-3torage" movement for February 1951 was 911 thousand pounds as 
compared with an opposite niovernt of 625,000 lb. during Febrry 1950. 

DRESS) POULTRY 

The suiilinary total of poultry sth cks on March 1, 1951 was lower 
than last year by 7.0 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 3.6 
million pounds is shown for the mcith of February 1951. Chickens in stock 
amounted to 5,282,000 lb. fowl to 2,984,000 lb. and turkeys 3,875,000 lb. 
not incloding estimates. There were 25,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit 
on March 1, 1951, and 73,000 lb. Imported. 



STOCKS OF BU72 

in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - MARCH 1, 1951 

MARCH 1, 1951 	Febrtry 1, 1951 	March 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 14,879 25,579 3,450 
IN COLD STORAGES 8,630 17,699 28,49b 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 4,709 7,495 7,724 
IN TRANSIT 1,540 385 230 
rince 	dward Island TOTAL 54 179 429 
In Cold Storages 1 0 260 
In Dairy Factories o4 179 19 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 1,168 228 945 
In Cold Storages 1,072 116 790 
In Dairy Factories 96 112 155 

New Brunswick TOTAL 108 338 2,103 
In Cold Storages 17 167 1,676 
In Dairy Factories 91 171 427 

uebec TOTAL 3,157 5,998 7105 
In 00)41 Storages 2,320 4,677 6,100 
In Dairy Factories 837 1,321 1,005 

Ontario TOTAL 3,140 5,043 9,522 
In Cold Storages 1 0 556 2,748 7,270 
In Dairy Factories 1,584 2,295 2,252 

Manitoba TOTAL 1,819 5,989 8,516 
In Cold Storages 1,252 5,426 7,787 
In Dairy Factories 567 563 729 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 811 2,495 2,608 
In Cold Storages 63 751 985 
In Dairy Factories 748 1,744 1,623 

Alberta TOTAL 2,314 3,948 _548 
In Cold Storages 1,722 3,085 2,438 
In Dairy Factor 198 592 863 1,110 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 768 976 1,444 
In Cold Storages 628 729 1,190 
In Dairy Factories 140 247 254 

5 year average 1946-50 	21,642 

DAIRY BUTTER 	lb, 	467 	661 	535 
WHEY BUTTER 	lb. 	40,000 	59,000 	17,000 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



STOCKS OF CH1SE 	 3. 

In Cold Storagts and Dairy Factories in Canada - MARCH 1, 1951 

MARCH 1, 1951 	Feb. 1, 1951 	March 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 24,153 ,L 39047 
IN COLD STORAGES 20,997 24,18 37,127 
IN DAINY FACTORIES 1,243 1 ) 471 1,513 
IMPORTED 963 1,313 65 
IN TRANSIT 950 	- 	-- 152 342 
Prince Edward Island TOTAL 24 38 10 
In Coin Storages 0 6 
In Dairy Factories 24 38 4 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 57 72 74 
In Cold St'ages 57 72 74 

New Brunswick TOTAL 133 203 329 
In Cold Storages 90 111 320 
In Dairy Factories 43 92 9 

quebec TOTAL 10856 13,024 24,495 
In Cold Storages 10,765 12,856 24,455 
In Dairy Factories 91 168 40 

Ontario TOTAL 8,919 93 11,692 
In Cold Storages 8,253 9,1?b 10,703 
In Dairy Factories 666 807 989 

Manitoba TOTAL 610 61 435 
In Cold Storages 605 653 414 
In Dairy Factories 5 b 21 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 290 260 214 
In Cold Storages 115 90 81 
In Dairy Factories 175 170 133 

Alberta TOTAL 921 910 1,056 
In Cold Storages 712 746 771 
In Dairy Factories 209 164 285 

British Columbia TOTAL 430 458 335 
In Cold Storages 40) 434 
In Dairy Factoriep - 	 30 - 	 24 J32_ 

1 DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 	 - 	18,114 

0 Less than three firms reporting this Item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are inc11ed with dairy factories. 



4• 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FRO714 CREAM IN COW STORAGES 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - MIRCH 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM MARCH 1, 1951 February 1, 1951 March 1, 
(or Mix equivalent) PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 554 575 521 

P.EI 1 2 - 

N.S. 14 17 29 
LB. 7 9 6 
Q.uebec 118 123 116 
Ontario 251 267 195 
Manitoba 36 33 27 
Saskatchewan 22 30 Sb 
Alberta 45 38 42 
British Columbia 60 56 50 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

- thousand pounds - 

,uebec 	 289 	546 	173 

OntarIo 235 359 181 

Other ProvInces 1 1 1 

ALL CANADA T(TAL 525 906 355 

kk 



STOCXB OF CONCENTRATED MILK IN COLD STORMES, •NARENOUSES 
	

5. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTtJRRS-MARCH 1, 1961 

With comparative figures for last year and last mc*ith 

MARCH 1, 1951 	Feb. 1, 1951 	March 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENTRATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 939 983 896 
Condensed .ho1a Milk (case) 530 492 440 
Condensed Nhole Milk (bulk) 409 491 456 
Evaporated Whole Milk 4,536 9,039 12,536 

miole Milk Powder 
	1,406 	 1,91? 	 927 

Spray Process 
	 1,304 	 1,856 	 806 

Roller Process 
	 102 	 61 	 121 

CONCENTRATED MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

SkIm Milk 622 909 414 
Skim Milk: 	Condensed 125 109 140 

Evaporated 497 800 274 

Skimmilk Powder 1,767 2,453 2,852 
1-luxnan Food: 

Spray Process 1,294 1,642 1,482 
Ro11r Process in Bags 42 102 148 
Roller Process in Bbls. 402 679 1,124 

Animal Feed 29 30 98 

Buttermilk Powder 120 374 212 
Casein 31 57 16 
iThey Powder 958 1,604 not available 

There were also on hand 8,669,00C lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands 
of 1ho1esaler3, but not included here. 

, Estimates included in theso figures are as follows: Vho1e Milk Powder, 
Spray Process 25,000 lb. Condensed Skim Milk 15,000 lb. Skirrimilk Powder; 
Spray Process 15,000 lb. Ihey Powder 100,0001b. 



6. 	EGGS IN COLD STORAGES AND PA RYFACTORIS IN CANADA -RCII1 LJ 951 

Vith Cornoarative Figures for last year and last month 

COLD STORAGE F}SH 

MAR. 	1, 	Feb. 1, Marcl, MAR511 1, 	Feb. 1, Mar. 1, 
1951 	1951 1950 1951 	1951 1950 

i RLIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand cases - 	- - thousand cases - 

CANADA 72 	49 97 _j .  i 47 48 
Aaritimes - 	 (x) - 1 2 1 
Quebec - 	 (x) 4 5 5 7 
Ontario 35 	18 87 12 20 21 
Manitoba 19 	(x) 5 6 5 7 
3askatchowan 4 	4 - 3 4 2 
Alberta 10 	11 - 4 7 4 
Br. Columbia 4 	 2 1 5 4 6 

FROZW EGGS (000 lb.) 

MARE 1, 1951 February 1, March 1, 
PRELIMINARY 1951 1950 

Revised 

IMOIZ 	YOlK TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 2,863 45? 1,242J 4,662 /  ,232 
Maritimes 124 3 51 178 157 
uabec 783 130 425 1,338 1,465 1,640 

Ontario 912 21b 418 1,546 1,932 2838 
Manitoba 373 41 404 818 1,046 338 
Saskatchewan 139 2 5 146 230 29 
Alberta 216 II 14 241 465 110 
3r. Columbia 196 46 11 253 278 

EGG SUMMARY MAR 13H 1, 1951 Feb. 1, 1951 March 1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

-thousand cases - 

Shell Eggs 114 96 145 
In Transit (page 13) 2 5 1 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 121 145 136 

TOTAL 237 246 282 

C 	These figures incle estimates of b,OcO cases Fresh s and Frozen .Es, Nhole 
120,000 lb. Yolk 8,000 lb. and .Thites 14,000 lb. 	for firms failing to report on 
time. 	These estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AN D POULTRY PF0DUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 

MARCH 1, 1951 

ith Comçerative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

13UTTJR 	GJ -TSE 	- EGOS - (000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar (D('C lb.) 	Cold StoraEe 	r3sh 
MAR. 1, 	Marpb 1, MAR. 1, 	March 1, MAR. 1, 	March 1, 	MAJ. 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 - 	1951 

•uobec 223 432 103 43 (x) 3 1 
Montreal 2,208 5,595 10,563 24,405 - 1 4 
Toronto 1,18b 6,763 1,759 1,253 - 3 7 
Winnipeg l,b21 7,990 605 415 (x) 5 6 
Regina 117 676 78 54 ( 	4 - - 
Saskatoon 1.13 249 111 77 ( - 1 
Edmonton 1,426 2,055 401 470 (x) - 2 
Calgary 410 771 321 343 3 - 1 
Vancouver _50 __1,236 . 

TOTAL 9 CITI7,784 _ffi ?? 27,294 -- 3313- 26 
Feb. 1, 	1951 
(revisod) jQ1 lb,923 29 27 

- 	FROZ 	EGGS - (000 lb.) 

M021-! 1 	1951 _ March 1, 
_YOLK 1  TPZ - 1bTAT 	- 1950 

CTAL 

Q.uebec 49 7 13 69 230 
Montreal 5b0 122 412 1,094 1,025 
Toronto 493 127 348 968 1,951 
Winnipeg 373 41 404 818 338 
Rogina 52 - 	( 3 	( 76 17 
Saskatoon 21 - 	( ( 7 
Edmonton 182 2 8 192 78 
Calgary 33 9 b 48 32 
Vancouver 191 4b 8 245 -- - 117 

TOTAL 9 CI ris 	 1 L954 	351l02__1_0 	- 
Feb. 1, 1951 
(revised) 	2,374545 	1,308j227 

Note: Of the preliminary Total for Canada at March 1, 1951 the above cities' stocks 
vo r 0: 

Creamery Butter 58.4 Cheese 64.6% Shell Eggs 51.8% Frozen Eggs 75.3) 

Inoludjiw New Westminster. 



8. 
	 DREEI) POULTRY 

STOCKS 	0LD SWRA1f.S, KIILfl'IG PLTS 

gith Ccnrative Figres 

MARCH 1, Feb.1, March 1, 	MARB 1, Feb. 1, 	March 1, 

1951 1951 1950 	1951 1951 	1950 

PRSLIMINARY Revisod PRELIMINARY Revised 
- 	

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand bounds - 

TOI'AL 	 BR0ILRS 

CAT'!ADA 14,337 17,928 21,278 335 227 230 

Maritimes 904 928 771 3 5 4 

uebec 3,431 3,883 4,868 86 95 86 

Ontario 4,113 6,242 6,8 195 66 62 

Manitoba 2,002 3,341 5,502 6 35 29 

Saskatchewan 530 802 1,084 - - 

1berta 1,406 1,697 2,096 8 8 24 

Br. Columbia 51 1,035 899 - 18 	- 25 

CHCKNS FWIL 

ANADA 5,282 6,909 9,032 2,984 5,013 6,735 

Maritirnes 361 416 364 375 308 165 

uebec 1,750 1,901 2 9 388 297 453 946 

Ontario 1,769 2,551 3,016 1,229 2,629 1,964 

Manitoba 767 1,230 1,944 387 694 2,227 

Saskatchewan 143 209 477 99 162 
355 

Alberta 386 445 586 480 597 788 

Br. Colwnbia 106 156 257 117 170 280 

DIXKS GEESE 

CANADA 122 159 130 161 193 82 

Maritlr'ies 4 5 5 4 8 4 

uebec 45 52 62 34 34 3 

Ontario 39 55 36 U 18 41 

ManItoba 19 28 12 65 74 21 

Saskatchewan 2 3 2 4 6 1 

Alberta b 8 6 30 33 11 

Br. Columbia 7 8 7 13 20 1 - 



MARCH lii 195 
	

9. 

AND DAIRY FACT0RIS IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

MARCH 1, Feb. 1, March 1, MARCH 1, Feb. 1, March 1 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951. 	1950 

FRiLIMINARY Revised 	PRELIftINARY kevisea 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TURKJ'YS UNCLASSIFIED 

CANADA 3,875 4,996 4,587 278 	431 382 

Marjt1teg iso 181 217 7 	5 12 
Q.uebec 1,196 1,301 1,342 23 	47 41 
Ontario 808 820 784 62 	103 155 
Manitoba 630 1,100 1,129 128 	180 140 
Saskatchewan 230 333 231 52 	89 8 
1berta 49, 603 680 1 	2 1 

Br. Columbia 	- 658304 5 	_5 25 

POULTRY SUARY 

MARH 1, 1951 1 February 1, 	1951 March 1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 
- 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian 	(as above) 14,337 17,928 21,278 
in Transit 	(page 13) 25 50 15 
Imported 78 99 - 

TOTAL 14,440 18,0 21,403 

L These figures incline an estimate of 1,300,000 lb. for firma failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not incluled in the various c1assif1'ations or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10 • 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN N INE 

Jith ComparatieFiguy a for last year and 

!VLRCH 1, March 1, MAR'J]-I 	1, arcn 1, 
1951 1950 1951 1950 

FRE LIMINARY rRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - - thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BROILERS 
uebec 388 623 5 8 

Montreal 2,839 3,940 73 44 

Toronto 2 9 906 4,068 162 38 

Winnipeg 1,998 5,489 6 29 

Regina & Saskatoon 163 331 - - 

Edmonton 871 1,455 2 19 

Calgary 502 616 (x) 

Vancouver 550 742 36 - - 	 ____,.__1_ .__ . _._ 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 10,867 # 17,264 284 161 
Feb. 1 	1951 (revised) 13,998 - - 151 

CHICj_ 

quebec 193 306 12 122 

Montreal 1,453 1,890 268 

Toronto 1,20 1,887 864 1,471 

Winnipeg 764 1,934 387 2,227 

Regina & Saskatoon 35 165 31 100 

Edmonton 220 446 352 591 

Calgary 	 160 	135 	119 	 192 

Vancouver , 	 97 	224 	104 	 252 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	 4,124 	6,987 	2,137 	 5,728 
Feb. 1. 1951 (revised) 	- 	5,259 	 3,789 

Including New destnhinst3r. 
(x) Less than three firms reportin. this itei. The figures therefore cannot be 

shown soparat1y but are in1uded. in " Unclassified'. 



CITIES OF CANADA - MARH 1. 1951 
	

11. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

MARCH 1, 	March 1, 	MARCH 1, 	March 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

PR1IMThARY 	 PHEL IMIN ART 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

uebec z 3 - - 

Montreal 42 58 34 3 

Toronto 30 31 6 34 

1nnipeg 19 12 65 21 

Regina & Saskatoon - - (x) - 

dnionton 3 2 22 5 

Calgary (x) 4 8 6 

V8ncouver , 7 - 3 7 - 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 103 113 142 69 
Feb. 11951 	(revised) 138 165 

T1S TJNCLASSIFI ED 

quebec 174 184 2 - 

Montreal 957 1,132 12 40 

Toronto 581 577 61 30 

winnipeg 629 1,128 128 138 

Regina & Saskatoon 48 58 49 8 

Edmonton 271 391 1 1 

Calgary 207 274 8 - 

Vancouver 294 221 5 24 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,161 3,965 26 241 
Feb. 1. 1951 	(revised) 4,140 - 356 

Includinp New Westrainstor. 
(x) Less than three firms reporting this itat. The lip urea therefore cannot be 

shown separately but are inc1ed in "Uncssified". 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

AND 

Repca'ted by 

With Comparative Figures 

MARCH 1, 1951 February 1, 1951 March 1, 
PRSLIMINARY 	 1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUI'PER 

- thousand pourds - 

CSNADA 	 1,540 	385 	 230 

Mariti!na Provinces 595 - 	 45 
cuebec 35 35 	 - 
Ontario 490 105 	 150 
Manitoba 280 70 	 - 
Saskatchewan 35 35 	 - 
Alberta - 70 	 - 
British Columbia 105 	-- 35 

At Prinipa1 Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 - 	35 	 35 	 - 
Toronto 	 - 	 - 
Winnipeg 	 105 	 - 	 - 
Vancouver 	 105 	 - 	 - 

IN TRANSIT 

- th ous aid p ounds - 
CANADA 	 950 	 152 	 342 

Maritime ProvInces 304 	 - 

Ontario 266 	 114 	 114 
Manitoba 76 	

- 	 190 
Saskatchewan 152 	 - 	 38 
Alberta 76 	 - 	 - 

British Columbia 76 	 38 	 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Vanjuver 	-- 	 76 	 - 	 - 

,L Figures for "Terminals" inc1z1ed with "in Transit' 



r1ARCH .b 
	 13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for lest year and last wnth 

MARI-I 1, 1951 	February 1, 1951 	March 1, 1950 
FRLIMINANY 

IN TRANSIT 	 EG( 

	

cases 	cHses 	 cases 

CANADA 	 1,800 	 5,400 	 1,200 

uebec - 	 - 	 1,800 	 600 
Ontario 	 600 	 3,000 	 - 
Manitoba 	 - 	 - 	 600 
Alberta 	 1,200 	 - 
British o1wnbia 	 - 	 600   

At Principal Railway rerminals , 

Montreal - 600 - 

IN TRANSIT  

- t}1ousEd pounds - 
ANPIDA 	 25 	 50 	 125 

uebec 	 - 	 - 	-- 	25 
Ontario 	 25 	 - 	 75 
3askatchwan 	 - 	 50 	 - 
Alberta 	 - 	 - 	 25 

At Principal R11way Lerminals 

Montreal 	 - 

, Figures for "Ternina13' included with 'In rrar1sit". 

Averago Net .ieithts per Carloads 	Butter Cheese lk LO—U-1trj 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 	35,000 33,000 600 25,OCO 
Export 	44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

Pheae average weitts are in accordance with order of Transport jontrollar rJ04F. 
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